

No. 20-567

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO EX REL. ELLIOT FELTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY BOARD OF REVISION,
et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
JOSHUA W. POLK
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
lsalzman@pacificlegal.org
jpolk@pacificlegal.org

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
cmartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel for Petitioner listed inside cover

MARC DANN
Of Counsel
The Dann Law Firm Co.,
LPA
P.O. Box 6031040
Cleveland OH 44103
Telephone: (216) 373-0539
mdann@dannlaw.com

ANDREW M. ENGEL
Of Counsel
Andrew M. Engel Co., LPA
7925 Paragon Road
Centerville, OH 45459
Telephone: (937) 221-9819
aengel@amengellaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE FEDERAL QUESTION WAS PROPERLY
PRESENTED AND PRESSED TO THE OHIO
SUPREME COURT, WHICH PASSED
UPON IT..... 2

 A. Feltner’s Action for Mandamus in the
 Ohio Supreme Court Was an Appropriate
 Way To Present and Press His Federal
 Takings Claim 4

 B. The Lower Court Decided the Federal
 Takings Question Against Feltner 5

II. THE TAXING POWER DOES NOT GIVE THE
GOVERNMENT LICENSE TO TAKE MORE
THAN IT IS OWED IN TAXES, PENALTIES,
INTEREST, AND COSTS..... 8

III. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS CONFLICT
ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	2
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	9
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	8–9
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 270 A.2d 898 (Vt. 1970)	10
<i>Coleman through Bunn</i> <i>v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 13-1456 (EGS), 2016 WL 10721865 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016)	11
<i>Coles v. Granville</i> , 448 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	7
<i>Fox v. County of Saginaw</i> , No. 19-CV-11887, 2021 WL 120855 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021).....	11
<i>Hart v. City of Detroit</i> , 331 N.W.2d 438 (Mich. 1982).....	6

<i>Jackson v. Southfield Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative, __ N.W.2d __, 2021 WL 373128 (Mich. Feb. 2, 2021)</i>	11
<i>Jackson v. Southfield Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative, No. 344058, 2019 WL 6977831 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019)</i>	11
<i>Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006)</i>	8
<i>Knick v. Scott Township, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)</i>	4
<i>Martin v. Snowden, 59 Va. 100 (1868)</i>	9
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States, 148 U.S. 312 (1893)</i>	8
<i>Nelson v. New York, 352 U.S. 103 (1956)</i>	2, 11
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman, 278 U.S. 63 (1928)</i>	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)</i>	5
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)</i>	2, 5
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County, 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)</i>	9–11

<i>River City Capital, L.P. v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs, Clermont Cty.,</i> 491 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Sogg v. Zurz,</i> 905 N.E.2d 187 (Ohio 2009)	9
<i>State ex rel. New Wen, Inc. v. Marchbanks,</i> 146 N.E.3d 545 (Ohio 2020)	4
<i>State ex rel. Pressley v. Indus. Comm’n,</i> 228 N.E.2d 631 (Ohio 1967)	4
<i>State ex rel. Superamerica Group v. Licking County Board of Elections,</i> 685 N.E.2d 507 (Ohio 1997)	5
<i>State ex rel. Washington v. D’Apolito,</i> 123 N.E.3d 947 (Ohio 2018)	7
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short,</i> 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	8–9
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Croydon,</i> 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000)	10
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County,</i> No. 20-CV-0889, 2020 WL 7129894 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Dickinson,</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	6
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,</i> 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	7

<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	2
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning</i> <i>Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of</i> <i>Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	4

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 323.25	7
§ 323.65(A)	9
§ 323.65 (F)(a–c)	9
§ 323.65(J).....	6
§ 323.73	7
§ 323.79	6
§ 5721.20	7

Constitutions

Ohio Const. art. XII, § 2.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2–3
amend. XIV	3
